AN ORDINAMICE GRANTING RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT FOR BOND PURPOSES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MATHEMA:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby granted to Doniphan County, Kansas, a right-of-way easement for road purposes in, upon and over the following described real estate situated in Doniphan County, Kansas, to wit:

Commence at the Southeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 3, Range 22, thence North 1225.9 feet, thence West (South 89 degrees 31 minutes West) on a line parallel with the North line of the right-of-way of the St. Joseph & Grand Island Rail-way Company located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 3, Range 22 a distance of 30 feet, thence South on a line parallel to the East line of the Southeast Quarter of the said Section 27 to the South line of the said Section 27, thence East on the South line of the said Section 27 to the point of beginning,

provided only that the abandonment of the herein described right-of-way easement for highway purposes shall render this grant void and cause the above described premises to revert to the grantor, its successors and assigns.

SECTION 2. Immediately after this Ordinance shall become effective, the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall file a certified copy thereof with the County Clerk and with the Register of Deeds of Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Wathena Times, the official newspaper of the City of Wathena, Kansas.

PASSED by the Council and $\Delta PPROVED$ by the Mayor on this 5th day of June, 1973.

	Mayor,	City	of Wathena,	Kansas
NTTEST:				
City Clerk, Wathena, Kansas	-			